

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

No. 21-3735

James Van Nguyen,

Appellant,

v.

Patricia Foley, in her individual and official capacity, et al.,

Appellees.

No. 21-3821

James Van Nguyen,

Appellee,

v.

Patricia Foley, in her individual and official capacity, et al.,

Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA,
THE HONORABLE ERIC C. TOSTRUD, JUDGE

BRIEF OF COMMUNITY DEFENDANTS/APPELLEES

Richard A. Duncan (#192983)
Joshua T. Peterson (#0397319)
FAEGRE DRINKER BIDDLE
& REATH LLP
2200 Wells Fargo Center
90 South Seventh Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
612-766-7000
richard.duncan@faegredrinker.com
josh.peterson@faegredrinker.com

Attorneys for Appellees Patricia
Foley, Nancy Martin, Charles R. Vig,
Keith B. Anderson, Rebecca Crooks-
Stratton, and Cole W. Miller

TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES FOR NGUYEN’S APPEAL.....2

STATEMENT OF ISSUE FOR THE COMMUNITY DEFENDANTS’ APPEAL.4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....5

 A. Factual And Pre-Federal Procedural Background5

 1. The Department Initiates a Child Welfare
 Proceeding for A.N., Who Becomes a Ward of the
 Tribal Court.....5

 2. The Community Issues Notices of No Trespass to
 Nguyen7

 3. Nguyen and Gustafson File Competing Divorce
 Petitions.....7

 4. Nguyen Unsuccessfully Challenges Tribal
 Jurisdiction in Federal Court.....9

 5. The Tribal Court Awards Custody of A.N. in the
 Divorce Proceeding.....10

 B. The District Court Litigation.....11

 1. Nguyen’s Complaint11

 2. Nguyen’s Allegations Against the Business
 Council12

 3. Nguyen's Allegations Against the Department and
 Its Staff.....13

 4. The District Court’s Dismissal of Nguyen’s
 Complaint.....15

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW	17
RESPONSE ARGUMENT TO NGUYEN’S APPEAL.....	17
I. THE COURT SHOULD NOT CONSIDER NGUYEN’S EXTRA-RECORD FACTS AND CITATIONS.....	17
II. NGUYEN FAILED TO PRESERVE HIS FIRST AND THIRD ARGUMENTS RAISED ON APPEAL.....	20
III. THE APPELLEES HAVE NO POWER TO ALTER THE JURISDICTION OF THE TRIBAL COURT, WHICH PROPERLY EXERCISED JURISDICTION OVER A.N.	22
A. The Appellees Have No Power To Alter The Jurisdiction Of The Tribal Court.....	22
B. The Tribal Court Had Jurisdiction Over A.N.....	23
IV. NGUYEN’S SECOND ARGUMENT RELATED TO THE VIOLATION OF HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS FAILS BECAUSE HE HAS NOT CHALLENGED THE BASIS FOR THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION TO DISMISS HIS CLAIMS.....	24
V. NGUYEN’S THIRD ARGUMENT RELATED TO THE 2007 TRIBAL/STATE AGREEMENT IS IRRELEVANT AND WRONG.....	26
COMMUNITY DEFENDANTS’ APPEAL ARGUMENT.....	28
I. THE BUSINESS COUNCIL DEFENDANTS AND THE DEPARTMENT DEFENDANTS SHARE THE COMMUNITY’S SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY	28
A. The Court Should Adopt The Fourth and Seventh Circuits’ Test For Determining The Real Party In Interest.....	29

1.	Tribal Officials Sued in Their Individual Capacity Share Tribal Sovereign Immunity When They Are the Real Parties in Interest	29
2.	The Majority of Courts Apply a Different Test to Determine the Real Party in Interest than the District Court Applied Here.....	33
3.	The Court Should Adopt and Apply the Test from the Fourth and Seventh Circuits.....	41
B.	The Business Council Defendants Are Immune From Suit.....	44
C.	The Department Defendants Are Immune From Suit.....	48
	CONCLUSION	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Acres Bonusing, Inc. v. Marston</i> , 17 F.4th 901 (9th Cir. 2021)	passim
<i>Alltel Communications, LLC v. DeJordy</i> , 675 F.3d 1100 (8th Cir. 2012)	passim
<i>Amerind Risk Mgmt. Corp. v. Malaterre</i> , 633 F.3d 680 (8th Cir. 2011)	29
<i>Bath Junkie Branson, LLC v. Bath Junkie</i> , 528 F.3d 556 (8th Cir. 2008)	19
<i>Bear Robe v. Parker</i> , 270 F.3d 1192 (8th Cir. 2001)	3, 27
<i>Brokinton v. City of Sherwood, Ark.</i> , 503 F.3d 667 (8th Cir. 2007)	30
<i>Coleman v. Duluth Police Dept.</i> , 2009 WL 921145 (D. Minn. Mar. 31, 2009)	2, 25
<i>Cook v. AVI Casino Enters., Inc.</i> , 548 F.3d 714 (9th Cir. 2008)	30
<i>Creason v. City of Washington</i> , 435 F.3d 820 (8th Cir. 2006)	2, 25
<i>Cunningham v. Lester</i> , 990 F.3d 361 (4th Cir. 2021)	passim
<i>Doe v. Mann</i> , 415 F.3d 1038 (9th Cir. 2005)	2, 20, 21, 23, 24
<i>Dugan v. Rank</i> , 372 U.S. 609 (1963).....	passim
<i>Ex parte New York</i> , 256 U.S. 490 (1921).....	31

<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	22
<i>Fort Yates Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 4 v. Murphy ex rel. C.M.B.</i> , 786 F.3d 662 (8th Cir. 2015)	51
<i>Genskow v. Prevost</i> , 825 Fed. Appx. 388 (7 th Cir. 2020).....	36, 37, 44, 48
<i>Great Plains Lending, LLC v. Department of Banking</i> , 259 A.3d 1128 (Conn. 2021)	38-39, 45
<i>Great Western Casinos, Inc. v. Morongo Band of Mission Indians</i> , 74 Cal. App. 4 th 1407 (Cal. App. 1999).....	47, 48
<i>Hagen v. Sisseton-Wahpeton Cmty. Coll.</i> , 205 F.3d 1040 (8th Cir. 2000)	15-16
<i>Hardin v. White Mountain Apache Tribe</i> , 779 F.2d 476 (9th Cir. 1985)	46, 48
<i>Hartman v. Workman</i> , 476 F.3d 633 (8th Cir. 2007)	2, 3, 21
<i>Hawaii v. Office of Hawaiian Affairs</i> , 556 U.S. 163 (2009).....	29
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985).....	38
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma v. Mfg. Techs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998).....	30
<i>Land v. Dollar</i> , 330 U.S. 731 (1947).....	32, 42
<i>Lewis v. Clarke</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1285 (2017).....	passim
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982).....	45
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014).....	22

<i>Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989).....	49
<i>N. States Power Co. v. Prairie Island Mdewakanton Sioux Indian Cmty.</i> , 991 F.2d 458 (8th Cir. 1993)	22
<i>Native American Distributing v. Seneca-Cayuga Tobacco Co.</i> , 546 F.3d 1288 (10th Cir. 2008)	45
<i>Native Village of Venetie I.R.A. Council v. State of Alaska</i> , 944 F.2d 548 (9th Cir. 1991)	24
<i>Nguyen v. Foley</i> , 2021 WL 4993412 (D. Minn. Oct. 27, 2021)	passim
<i>Nguyen v. Gustafson</i> , 2018 WL 4623072 (D. Minn. Sept. 26, 2018).....	7, 8, 9
<i>P&O Nedlloyd, Ltd. v. Sanderson Farms, Inc.</i> , 462 F.3d 1015 (8th Cir. 2006)	21
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....	passim
<i>Podraza v. Whiting</i> , 790 F.3d 828 (8th Cir. 2015)	17
<i>Prowse v. Prowse</i> , 984 F.3d 700 (8th Cir. 2021)	3, 21
<i>Sandman v. Dakota</i> , 816 F. Supp. 448 (W.D. Mich. 1992)	24
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 649 (1978).....	37
<i>Shanklin v. Fitzgerald</i> , 397 F.3d 596 (8th Cir. 2005)	19
<i>Smith v. Babbitt</i> , 100 F.3d 556 (8th Cir. 1996)	30
<i>U.S. ex rel. Guadineer & Comito, LLP v. Iowa</i> , 269 F.3d 932 (8th Cir. 2001)	33, 41, 42, 47, 49

Virginia Office for Protection & Advocacy v. Stewart,
563 U.S. 247 (2011).....32

Watso v. Lourey,
929 F.3d 1024 (8th Cir. 2019)2, 17, 23

FEDERAL STATUTES

Affordable Care Act, 42 U.S.C. § 18001, et seq.....35

Indian Child Welfare Act, 25 U.S.C. §§ 1901-1963

 In general49

 25 U.S.C. § 1901(3).....49

 25 U.S.C. § 1919 28

Indian Civil Rights Act, 25 U.S.C. §§ 1301-1304

 In general11, 12, 15, 16, 26

 25 U.S.C. § 1302 11

 25 U.S.C. § 1302(a) 26

Public Law 280, 28 U.S.C. § 1360(a).....2, 23

Stored Communications Act, 18 U.S.C. ch. 12111, 12, 15

Telephone Consumer Protection Act, 47 U.S.C. § 22734

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

42 U.S.C. § 1983 passim

STATE STATUTES

Minn. Stat. § 260.771, subd. 5 (2006) 27-28

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Minnesota Tribal/State Agreement (2007)

https://www.mncourts.gov/documents/0/Public/Childrens_Justice_Initiative/TRIBAL_STATE_AGREEMENT_-_Combined.pdfpassim
